Fifty-sixth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota

## SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 4054

Introduced by

Representatives Drovdal, N. Johnson, Kempenich, Wald

(Approved by the Delayed Bills Committee)

- 1 A concurrent resolution urging the President to award Theodore Roosevelt the congressional
- 2 Medal of Honor.
- 3 WHEREAS, Theodore Roosevelt, 26th President of the United States, was a Colonel of
- 4 the First United States Volunteer Cavalry at the Battle of San Juan Heights in Cuba on July 1,
- 5 1898, during the Spanish-American War; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Theodore Roosevelt and the Roughriders led the charge up San Juan Hill
- 7 with great courage and bravery; and Theodore Roosevelt distinguished himself through his
- 8 leadership skills; and
- 9 **WHEREAS**, Theodore Roosevelt's commanding general recommended that Theodore
- 10 Roosevelt receive the Medal of Honor; and
- 11 **WHEREAS**, on November 12, 1998, Congress passed Public Law 105-371;
- 12 Stat. 3376, which requested and authorized the President to issue the Medal of Honor to
- 13 Theodore Roosevelt;
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, THE
- 15 HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING THEREIN:
- That the Fifty-sixth Legislative Assembly urges the President of the United States to
- 17 award Theodore Roosevelt the congressional Medal of Honor; and
- 18 **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Secretary of State forward copies of this
- 19 resolution to the President of the United States.